Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Comptroller offered the following 
Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars 

($248,500) be and hereby is transferred from the following appropriations made to the Depart-
ment of Finance, for the year 19oo, and as follows : 
"Salaries-Borough of Manhattan .. ............. ............................ $16o,goo 00 

" Salaries-Borough of The Bronx ..

[...]

Manhattan and The Bronx, 1899," the above amounts being in excess of the amounts required 
in the respective appropriations, and being necessary to provide for the payment of outstanding 
contracts in the Repair Account. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN W. KELLER, Commissioner. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department of Public Charities for the 
year 1899, and as follows: 

'° Salaries, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx " ............................. 	$5,000 00 

t' Lodging-house for Homeless Men, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx "......

[...]

feet by too feet, church edifice, extension to church and parsonage, located on the southeast 
corner of Driggs avenue and South Fifth street, Borough of Brooklyn, are necessary for the use of 
said bridge, and that the same be purchased for the sum of seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000), 
subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York ; 
that it be referred to the Corporation Counsel to prepare a contract in quadruplicate for the con-
veyance of said property by the proper owner or owners to The City of New York, and that said

[...]

hundred feet by one hundred feet, church edifice, extension to church and parsonage, located on 
the southeast corner of Driggs avenue and South Filth street, Borough of Brooklyn, are necessary 
for the use of said bridge and that the saute lie purchased for the sum of seventy-two thousand 
dollars ($72,000), subject to the approval of the Board of Estinmte and Apportionment of The 
City of New York ; that it he referred to the Corporation Counsel to prepare a contract in 
quadruplicate for the conveyance of said property by the proper owner or owners to The City of

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Comptroller presented the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000) Ise and hereby is further 

provided for payment toward the expenses of the Commission heretofore duly appointed and 
employed by the Municipal Assembly to prepare a code of ordinances to be known as the Building 
Cole, pursuant to the provisions of section 647 of the Greater New York Charter, and that the

[...]

each instance, in whici Iecuwmendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and snbtnits for 
adoption the Ioil„wing resolution : 

Resolved, That, sul,ject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of one hun,lred and forty-one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one dollars (5141,931) be 
and the same is hereby appropriated fromthe proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
Voris, to be issued 'my the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
application for the i;eue of which is hereby made ; said sum to Ise al'j'licd in payment of contracts

[...]

ent of State Prisons, for supplying sundry furniture for additions to Public Schools 5 and 30, 
borough of Brooklyn. In accordance with said request, the following resolution is submitted for 
. , luption: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
'Inn of five thousand five hundred and seventy-three dollars and forty cents ($5,573.40) be and 
the same is hereby appropriate(] from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
h he issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to he applied in payment of bills

[...]

24 chairs, -tyle A .......................................... 	....... 	42 00 

-- $2,800 55 

$5,573 40 

--in accordance with the prices fixed by the Slat- Board of Classification. and as per specifications, 
for additions to Public Schools 5 and 30, Borough of Jiro)l:lyn ; requisition for said sum of five 
thousand five hundred and seventy-three dollars and forty cents ($5,573.40), being hereby made 
upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on December 27, 
1899. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

l)FTAir~(ENT OF FINANCE-CITY OF Ni:' YORK, 
January It, 1900.